fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk

that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rate. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of

market interest rates on its cash flow risks.

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial

instruments as at 31 December 2021 and 2020.

2021 2020

RMB RMB

Fixed rate financial instruments

Financial liabilities/assets
Pledged and restricted deposits – 1,743,148

Loans and receivables 144,748,384 174,316,832

Finance lease receivables 55,107,006 104,903,288

Bank borrowings 27,133,482 44,806,661

Lease liabilities 1,971,150 355,981

228,960,022 326,125,910

Variable rate financial instruments:

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 19,146,212 26,245,251

Net exposure 189,896,970 262,045,877

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shift of

100 basis points in all financial instruments’ yield rate on the Group’s retained profits, based

on the Group’s positions of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the

end of 31 December 2021 and 2020.

2021 2020

RMB RMB

Retained profits

+ 100 basis points 143,597 196,839

– 100 basis points (43,079) (59,052)

– 57 –

(c) Liquidity risk

Management regularly monitors the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains

sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and long term. The

following tables show the remaining contractual maturities at the end of the each reporting period

of the Group’s financial liabilities, which are based on contractual undiscounted cash flows and the

earliest date the Group can be required to pay:

Indefinite/
Overdue/

On demand
Within

1 month
1 to 3

months
3 months
to 1 year 1 to 5 years Total

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB